As at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, the liquidity reqıirement of the Company in accordance with
Communiqué 34 is as follows:

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Current assets (A) 781.035.436 918.022.969
Current Liabilities (B) 610.607.860 775.700.616

Current assets / Current Liabilities (A/B) 1,28 1,18

Foreign currency risk

Group is exposed to foreign currency risk due to changes in foreign exchange rates foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities between the transaction date and the reporting date.

Foreign currency rate for 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 are as follows:

 USD EUR GBP CNY

31 Aralık 2020 7,3405 9,0079 9,9438 1,1182
31 Aralık 2019 5,9402 6,6506 7,7765 0,84545

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Company 10% change in foreign exchange rate. The amounts
below represent the effect on profit or loss statement in the case of a 10% increase/decrease in foreign exchange
against TL.

Sensitivity to foreign currency

31 December 2020

Profit / (Loss) Equity P

(*)
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in US Dollar against TL
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 29.782.700 (29.782.700) 29.782.700 (29.782.700)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 29.782.700 (29.782.700) 29.782.700 (29.782.700)

10% change in EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 9.276.029 (9.276.029) 9.276.029 (9.276.029)
5- Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) - - - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) 9.276.029 (9.276.029) 9.276.029 (9.276.029)

10% change in GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 9.713 (9.713) 9.713 (9.713)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) - - - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 9.713 (9.713) 9.713 (9.713)

10% change in CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability 39.750 (39.750) 39.750 (39.750)
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) - - - -
12- CNY net effect (10+11) 39.750 (39.750) 39.750 (39.750)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 39.108.192 (39.108.192) 39.108.192 (39.108.192)

P

  (*)Includes profit/ loss effect.

ICBC TURKEY YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
 (Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

40

21. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (Continued)

Sensitivity to foreign currency(Continued)

31 December 2019

Profit / (Loss) Equity P

(*)
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in US Dollar against TL
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 940.972 (940.972) 940.972 (940.972)
2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 940.972 (940.972) 940.972 (940.972)

10% change in EURO against TL
4- EURO net asset/liability 75.656.557 (75.656.557) 75.656.557 (75.656.557)
5- Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) -  -  -  -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) 75.656.557 (75.656.557) 75.656.557 (75.656.557)

10% change in GBP against TL
7- GBP net asset/liability 1.760.466 (1.760.466) 1.760.466 (1.760.466)
8- Hedged portion of GBP amounts (-) -  -  -  -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 1.760.466 (1.760.466) 1.760.466 (1.760.466)

10% change in CNY against TL
10- CNY net asset/liability -  -  -  -
11- Hedged portion of CNY amounts (-) -  -  -  -
12- CNY net effect (10+11) -  -  -  -

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 78.357.995 (78.357.995) 78.357.995 (78.357.995)

P

 (*)
P Includes profit/ loss effect.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

First level: Registered (unadjusted) prices of identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Second Level: Data which can be observed by directly (through prices) or indirectly (derived from
prices) and which excludes the registered prices described in first level

Third level: Data that is not based on observable market data related to assets and liabilities (non-
observable data).

Fair value classification of assets and liabilities which are measured over their fair values is as follows: